CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL 7/9/19

ASU Analysis of Applicant Financial Assumptions
The Actuarial Services Unit performed an analysis of each Applicant’s financial pro formas and the associated
DCBS examination. This review was designed to assess whether the underlying assumptions were reasonable
when compared to OHA’s market assumptions. Applicants appeared to pull out the MCO tax from net premium
income, and possibly took out a portion of Quality Pool amounts too. ASU's capitation rate estimates absent
these considerations are higher than CCOs' estimates in most cases. CCOs estimates generally appear realistic
and conservative.

As DCBS has performed a detailed review of applicant's pro forma and related application items, this is a high-
level review based on the DCBS review summary.

Focus of this review is given to reasonability of projected numbers stated in Balance Sheet and P&L pro formas
(BE MM scenario) by comparing to most recent year's Exhibit L financial results (FY2018).

Enrollment

Applicant
Assumption

(MM)

OHA
Assumption

(MM)
Applicant High

Assumption (MM)

Applicant Low
Assumption

(MM)

Percentage of
OHA's Est to

CCO's Est

Enrollment
Flag

343,388 309,049 429,000 258,000 90%

Capitation Rate

Applicant
Assumption

Applicant Stated
the Rate used

Applicant
Assumption with

0 Maternity
OHA/Optumas

Rate Assumption Compare
$433.17 $463.13 $445.80 $457.26 -5%

Loss Ratio
Applicant

Assumption
Recent OHA

History Difference

86% 88% -2%
Cost Trend

Applicant
Assumption

OHA
Assumption

3.39% 3.40%
Population Trend

Applicant
Assumption

OHA
Assumption

0.23% 0.23%

FINAL EVALUATION REPORT

Page 9

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL 7/9/19

Umpqua assumes a membership decrease in year 2022. Umpqua Best Estimate is 100% market share. Their
current market share is 90%. OHA assumes 90% market share. Lower MLR assumption.

Profit margin

Projected profit margin is only 1.7% for FY2020 under the BE scenario, which is relatively low compared to
UHA's profitability history reported in the prior years FY2013-FY2018: 8.7%, 19.7%, 8.9%, 6.5%, 2.6%, and
3.5%.

Capital and Surplus

Under the BE scenario, UHA projected to start FY2020 with a beginning C&S balance of $10M and contribute